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Ms. Dorura Dragos
Alam€da County Envi-ronmenlal Heallh
1l3l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Dea.Ms. Dragosl

On behalf of Caltrans District 4, Geocon is subriittlng thls Underground Storage Tank Removal
Repolt for two USTS removed from the Bay Bridge Toll Plaza area on July 28, 2012. This site is
not in the LOP program.

The Caltrars contact for this project is M.. Chris Bledsoe and he can be reached at
(510) 286-6022, or if you have any questions regarding the contents ofthe report, pl€ase give me
a call at (925) 961-52'16.

Sincer€ly,

GxocoN coNsuLTANTS, INc.
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Jobn Love, PG
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Project No. E8585-0649
November20,2012

Mr. Chris Bledsoe
Caltrans - District 4
lll Grand Avenue
Oakland, Califomia 94612

Subject: UST REMOVAL REPORT
BAY BRIDGE TOLL PLAZA
OAKLAND, CAI,trORNIA
CONTRACT NO. 04A.3570, WORK AUIHORZATION No. 44

Dear Mr. Bledsoe:

Geocon has prepared this UST Removtl Report for the above-referenced site on behalf of
Caltrans - District 4. The report contains details offield sewices and laboratory anal),tical results.

A copy of Caltmns' authorization letter to submit the report to the Alameda County Environmental
Health Depariment is provided in Appendix F. Please contact the undersigned if you have any
queshons or comments.

Sincerely,

G[ocoN CoNsuLTANTs, INc,

tu,-
John Love, PC
Sr. Project Geologist

(3) Addressee

Regional Manager

(l) Donna Drcgos, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (electronic submittal)

JOHN W LOVE

No. 6315

fP rr su-r

66ll B,so Sireet I tivemoe, CA 94550.2505 r TelePhone 1925)3215900 r Fox(925)37159I5
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalfofthe Califomia Departnenf of 'I ransportation (Caltrans) - District 4, Geocon Consultants,

loc. rcn,Ioved two app.oximately 2,000-gallon steel underground sto.age lanks (IJSTS) located at the

Bay Bridge Toll Plaza area in Oakland, Califomia (see Figure l). ln addition to removing the USTS,

Geocon also over-excavated and arranged for the disposal of 39 tons of petroleum-impacted soil and

the disposal of 1,072 gallons offuel oil and rinsate fluids.

This report was prepared under Caltrans Contract No. 0443570, Work Authorization No. 44.

'l.'l Site Description

The Bay Bridge Toll Plaza area, where th€ USTS were located, was under demolition and renovahon at

the time the USTS lverc discovered and removed. The Toll Plaza area where the UST removals took

place is just south of Interstat€ 80, immediately west ofthe toll booths. A Site Plan showing the UST

locations relative to the former building structu€s is provided as Figure 2, and photographs of the

USTS during the rcmoval activities are in Appendix A.

1,2 Background

Podions ofthe Bay Bridge Toll Plaza area are being demolished and reconstructed in conjunction with

the opening of the new Bay Bridge in 2013. During the demolition activities two USTS were

discov€r€d. UST #1 was a single,wall sreel UST estimated to be 2,200 gallons in capacity. It had

approximately E00 gallons of fuel oil (aka, Bunker oil) remaining in the tank upon discovery. UST #2

was a single-wall sleel UST estimated to be 2,000 gallons in capacity. It was filled with sald slurry,

and had some displaced dies€l #2 tuel remaining in the filI pipe and UST.

UST #1 rvas located south olthe Toll Plaza Building, and UST #2 was located approximately 20 feer

south oflntersiate so,.just west ofthe toll booths. The top ofUST #1 was located at a depth of 5 feet,

and the top ofUST #2 al approximately l-5 feet.

2,0 UST REMOVALS

On July 28,2012, Geocoo and NRC Enviroimental Serr'ices, Inc. (NRC) removed UST #1 and UST

#2 frorn the Bay Bridge Toll Plaza afea. Prior to th€ removals, Geocon obtained UST removal permits

from the City ofoakland Fire Deparlment (OFD). Copies ofthe pemits were never issued by the OIiD

dlLe to the quick tumaround iimc associated with acquiring the permits and removing the USTS;

however, a copy ofthet UST Closure / Renotul Inspection Repofl lssued at the time the USTS were

removed by OFD Inspector Mr. Keilh Maithervs is in Appendix B.
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2.'l UST #1 Removal

I UST #1 was remo\ ed after the top of the tank was unearthed, an estimated 1,050 gallons of fuel oil

- anl rinsrte lluids Nerc remov€d, and the insid€ ofthe vessel was rendered ine|t with dry ice.

Once the UST was removed from the ground, it was loaded onto a truck provided NRC where it was

then transpofled under hazardous waste manifest to the Ecology Control Industries lacility in

Richmond, Califomia, for recycling. A copy ofth€ hazardous wastc manifest is in Appendix C.

Fuel oil and rinsate fluids from UST #1 were transported under hazardous waste manifest to the

Riverbank Oil Transler facility in Riverbank, Califomia, for recycling. A copy ofthe hazardous waste

manif€st is in Appendix C.

2.1.1 UST #1 Confirmation Groundwater Sample Analvsis and Results

The bottom ofUST #1 was in contact with groundwater when it was removed from the ground

(see Photogaph 5 in Appendix A), and as such, the OFD inspector direcled that groundwater samples

be collected beneath the UST in lieu ola soil sample.

Groundwater samples were collected by subm€.ging the appropriate sample containers in groundwater

ponded undemeath the UST after it was removed from the ground. Upon sample collection, the sample

containers werc plac€d in a chest cooled with ice for transport to Mccampbell Anal''tica], Inc., a State

of Califomia-cenifled laboratory located in West Pittsburg, Califonia.

The groundwater sample was analyz€d ior !o!al petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), diesel

fuel (TPHd), and motor oil (TPHmo) following Enviroimenlal Protection Agency (EPA.) Test Method

80158, volatile organic compounds (VOCS) follorving EPA Test Method E2608, and select me1als

arsenic, cadmium, cluomium, copper, iron, lead, mercury, nickel, silver, and zinc following EPA Test

Method 6020 and 6010B (iron).

TPHg was reported as non-detecl in the groundwater sample collected bencath UST #1. TPHd was

repo(ed at a concentration of0.23 miiligrams per liter (mg/l), and TPHmo was rcpofied at 0.69 mg/l

The TPHd and TPHmo corcentrations exceed the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control

Board (RWQCB) envircnmental screening levels (ESLs) of 0.I0 mg/l and 021 mg/I, rcspeclively,

where groundwater is and is not a current or potential drinking watcr source.

The only VOC detected was naphthalenc at a conceniration of0.00076 mg/I.
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Cadmium, mercury, and silver were repor'ted as below their respective detection limits. Arsenic and

chromium were reported at concentmtions below their respective ESLS. Copper, lead, nickel, and zinc

were reported at concentralions €xceeding the ESLs where grcundwater is and is not a cunent oa

potential drinking waler source.

Copi€s ofthe anal',tical labomtory data sheets for the confirmation groundwater sample collected from

the UST #l excavation are irl Appendix D, and analt4ical iaboratory rcsults are tabulated in Table L

2.2 UST #2 Removal and Soil Over-Excavation

UST #2 was removed by cutting and peeling the top ofthe tank back so the sand slurry inside the tank

could be excavated out using a backhoe (see Photographs 9 and 10 in Appendix A). Prior to

excavating the slury from the tank, NRC vacuumed an estimated 20 to 30 gallons of diesel fuel

prcduct that was pooled on the surface of the sand slurry once the top of ihe tank was exposed

(see Photograph 9 in Appendix A).

After the fuel product and most ofthe sand slurry was rcmoved from UST #2, tI€ UST was removed

ftom the grcund using an excavator, ihe rcmaining slurry was emptied out of the tank, and the UST

was crushed for transpon and offsile recycling as scrap metal.

No holes were obsew€d in the UST upon removal; however, obvious diesel fu€l odors were present in

the soil near the frll porl and immediately adjacent to the tank upon removal. As a result, we

over-excavated an estimated 20 tons (or 13 cubic yards) of petroleum-impacted soil surounding the

UST. The over-excavated soil and sand slurry from inside the UST were temporarily stockpiled onsite

on plastic sheeting. Two days later the stockpiled rlrat€rial was transferred into three 2o-cubic yard

bins where it was eventually transporled for disposal at Clean Harbon Landfill in Buttonwillow,

Califomia.

2.2.1 UST #2 confirmation Soil Sample Analvsis and Results

One soil sample was collected from the bottom oflhe UST #2 excavalion, at the dir€ction ofthe OFD

inspector. The sample was collected a! a depth ofapproximalely 1i feet using the backloe buckel. Soil

from the backloe bucket was then lransferred in{o a stainless steel sanple tube. Once lilled, the

sample tube was capped on bolh mds with Tetlon tape and plastic end caps, placed in a chesl cooled

with ice, and transported to Mccanpbell Anal)'tical,lnc.

The confinmtion soil sanple from UST #2 was analyzed TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo following

I efe Test Ntelhod E0l5B. VOCS following EPA Test Melhod 82608, and selecl metals arsenic,
I

Bay B'idleToll Plaza UST Reirovrl, On*ltnd, CA
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cadmium, chomium, copper, iron, lead, mercury, nickel, silver, and

Methods 6020 and 6010B (iron).

following EPA Test

I
TPHg was repoded as non-detect. TPHd was reported at a concentmtion of87 milligrams per kilogram

(mg/kg), and TPHmo was reported al 480 mg,&g. The TPHd concentration exceeds the RWQCB ESL

of 83 mg&g for residential and cotnmerciayindustrial land use, and the TPHmo concentration exceeds

the residential land use ESL of370 ng/kg.

The only VOC detected in the UST #2 confirmarion soil sample was naphthalene at a concentration of

0.048 mgn(g.

Cadmium, mercury, and silver were repofted as below th€ir rcspective detection limits. Chromium,

copper, iron, lead, nickel, aod zinc were reported at concentralions below their respeciive ESLS.

Arsenic was reported at a concent.ation of 3.1 mg/kg which exceeds the residential and

conrmerciavindustrial land use ESLS of0.39 mg,&g and 1.6 mgn(g, respectively.

I Copies of the anatltical laboratory daia she€ts ior the confirmation soil sample collected from lhe

- UST #2 c\cavation are in Appendix D and anal}1ical laboratory results are tabulated in Table 2.

2.3 Stockpile SoilSampling and Results

On€ four-point composite soil sample (Stockpile A-D) was collected from lhe stocL?iled soil

genemled from the UST #2 excavation area. The sample was analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo

following EPA Test M€thod 80158, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) following

EPA Test Method 8021B, and LLIFT 5 metals following EPA Test Method 6010B.

TPHg, TPHd, and IPHmo werc rcported at concentrations of 180 mg/$, 2,100 mg/kg, and

1,200 mg,4(9, respectively.

Berizene and toluene werc reported as non-detect. Ethylbenzene rvas reported al concentralion of

0.18 mg,4rg, and xylenes rvere reported at 1.2 mg,/kg.

LUFT 5 l11elals, except chrcmium and l€ad, were reported at concentrations iess lhan lheir respective

lotal threshold limit concentralions (TTLC) and len times their soluble threshold linit concentrations

(sTLC).

I Chromium s as ref,'ned at a concentration of 55 mg/kg, which is more than ten limes its STLC of
r s.o rng'I. As r Lcsult. the sample u,as fudher analyzcd for soluble chromium following waste
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extraction tesl (WE1) methodology. STLC chromiurr was reported at a concentration of 0.21 mg/l

which is below the STLC of5.0 lng/I.

Lead was reponed al a concenlration of 120 mg/kg. As a resuh, the sample was further analyzed for

soluble lead follorving WET and toxicity characterislic leaching procedure (TCLP) nethodologies.

STLC lead was.eported at a concentration of 19 mg/l and TCLP lead at <0.2 mg/I. The STLC lead

concentration ol 5.0 mg/l was exceeded; however, the TCLP lead concentration \las nol. so the

stoclaile soil qualified for disposal as a Califomia hazardous was1e.

The stockpile soil sample resl ts are tabulated in Tabl€ 3, and copies ofthe anal'4ical labomtory data

sheets are in Appendix D.

2.4 Soil and Groundwater Conditions

Soil undeftying the UST#I and UST #2 excavation areas consist€d predominantly of poorly graded,

fine to medium silty sand with some construction debris. Groundwater was present at approximately

11 feet at the time the USTS w€re removed; however, lhe depth to groundwater in the area ofthe Bay

Bridge Toll Plaza is tidally influenced and may be shallower or deeper depending on the tide cycle. At

approrimately 12 fecl below ground surface underlying the Toll Plaza area is a concrct€ pile platform.

Excavation below 12 feet at the site is not Dossible without siqnificant effort to remove the concrcte

pil€ plattbrm.

3.0 sotL olsPosAL

On July 28, 2012, soil excavated ffom the UST #2 excavation was stockpiled onsite and covered rvith

I plasric sheeting. OI July 31, 2012, lhe stockpil€d soil was transferred into firee 2o-cubic-yard soil
l ..._- bin. and lefi onsile pendinS disposal arangement:.

On Augusl 31, 2012, the soil bins with approximately 39 tons ofsoil were transported under hazardous

waste manifest to Clean Harbors Landfill in Buttonwillow, California, for disposal as Calitbmia

Copies ofthc hazardous waste nunifest and landfill weight tickels are in Appendix E.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
t
I Based on field obsenations noted during the soil over-excavation activities, as well as analytical

laboratory results of confimation soil sampl€s, the follorving is concluded:

. Holes were not observed in UST #l or UST #2. Both USTS were intacl upon removal fiom the

ground.

Anal,,tical resuhs oflhe grab grcundwaler sample collected beneath UST #l indicate that TPHd

and TPHmo are present at concentrations of 0.23 mg/l and 0.69 mg/I, respectively. Both ofthese

concentrations exceed the groundwater ESL; however, grcundwaler beneath the Bay Bridge Toll

Plaza is not ofbeneficial use.

Some diesel spjllage around the fil1pol1 ofUST #2 was obsewed during the removal oflhis UST;

however, most ofth€ impacl€d soil was removed during the over-excavation process.

The conlimation soil sample collected from the UST #2 excavalion indicates that TPHd and

TPHmo are present at concentrations of 87 mg/kg and 480 mg,4(g, respectively. Both of these

concentmtions exceed the residential ESLS of 83 mg/kg for TPHd and 3?0 mg/kg for TPHmo;

however, this site is being rcdeveloped as the new Bay Bridge Toll Plaza and recreational park in

conjunction with the new Bay Bridge and will not be used for residential land use for the

foreseeable future.

Arsenic was also reported in soil at concentrations exceeding residential and

commercial/industrial land use ESLS; however, natually occur.ing arsenic concentmtions often

exceed the ESLS, and the a$enic concentration (3.2 mg/kg) is well within published background

concentrations for the area.

Based on field obseflations noled during th€ UST removals, as well as soil and grab groundwaler

samples collected beneath each tank, we do not feel that additional investigation is necessary al

this site. Remaining TPH-impacted soil is localed more than l0 feet belorv ground surface,

groundwater is not used for drinking waler purposes or other beneficial uses, and thc site is being

redeveloped as the new Bay Bridge Toll Plaza.
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Photo I - View looking southeost st UST #1 being uoearthed.

Photo 2 - View looking south as UST #1 is behg cl€sned.

GEOCON
CONSU LTANTS. INC.K>

SITE PHOTOS I 8nd 2
Caltans Bay Bridge Toll Plaza

November 201 2
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Photo 7 - View looking southeast at UST #l area after bacldilled with native soil.

Photo 8 - View looki[g west at UST #2 area prior to being unearthed

GEOCON
CO NSU LTANTS, I NC.()

SITE PHOTOS 7 and 8

Caltrans Bay Bddge Toll Plaza

November 2012E8585,06-49
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Photo 1I - vicly of UST #2 bcing smashed prior to removal from sitc ss scrap metal.

Photo 12 View lookimg $est at USl' #2 sfter remo't sl and backfill r} ith nativc soil.
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Nsnc or F *itlq _tL4:,4;-V
conract on site: G<, . ( -a F.+7J

I)ate and Timo of Adilol:

c"nerslRequir.menr.
,{pprov.d .loswc plu on sil.. SiE Safety Plan p.op.dy sisn.d.
Chdngcs lo .pprovcd plar nolcd. 40B:C fiG crlinSuishdon src.
Residuals proF€,ly sror.d/tmnsported. 'No Smoking signs posled.

R@.ipt for ldequslr dry i€ nor6d. C$ d.leror ch&tlcn8cd by hsFcro;

OAKLAI\'D FIRE DEPARTMENT, OES
O TI^D STO GE TANK CLOSL'RE/REMOVAL FIELD INSPECTION RXPORT(3rt

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
T

I
I
I
I

Trhk Obrerv!1ions T #l T#J T#4
T3nk capaciryGallons)

Combusrible gas @nc.nrrarion 6 %LEL. (Noe ntue & emptins pain|
(l) ?\AI 7-
(2)
(3)

o$8en @nknlBrion,s "0 volum.. /Irok tine &snphnapodt )
(r) Al
(2)
(3)

Tank Marorial

WrappinS/Coliiag, if any

Tark Observations

Tank b.d backllll mate.isl

Obvious odo6 cx isnk bed?

Tank t!88cd by tunsponer?
Taik wpp€d for tcnsport?
Tank pllg8cd W v.nt cap?

Daldlimc tant hauled om
No ofsoilsdplcs t kcn?

D€pth ofeilsmples ( ll. b89

Piping R€moval Yer No N/A
Al1 piping rmoved hsul.d oftw/ tankr?

Obvious hol.s on pip.s?

Obvious odo6 fbm piPes? v
Obviols eil disolonlon in pipins tr.nch? r
Obvious odo.s from pipins t.cnch? )
watc. in pjping ircnch?

Nunbd. & depth of $il tampl.s from pipingrench? M
Numb.r& d.pth oflrtd $mpl.s frcm pipinStr.nch? ).ll

cen€ral Observation3 No
lsk f.on lny bnk susF.t d?

"l,cat ncpoa 'fom givcn ro rhc ope-64-
Ob' iourly @nrrm inat.d e,l exu;rd?-
Soil sio.leilc smplcd?

Sto.kpiL l'ned AND @vcrcd?

Watcr in cxcivalion Mnplcd?

Numbe/dcprh ofwarq emptcs rarcnr Jf -)l frt' ""r*All samplcs propcdy pre*rcd forGiiportr- €x(
'z
lr,

AdditioDsl Observrtioh, SITE & SAMPLTNG DIACRAM
SoiyMlerempling prclo.ok ac..pr!bl.?

Sa'nplins chain ofcurtodf not d?

Tank pil fill.d in or arcrcd?

Tank pil fcnc.d o. b{niodcd?

I6nsponc.. reSistcrd HW h6uler?

Uoilom IIw Manif.et 6npl.tcd?

Conlractor/Consult2nl r€minded of omplctc
UST RemovalReDod du. within 30
Dat./Tinc rcmovaUclos!rc op.rarions @mpteicd?

OT hour or addilionrl charges duc from contEcto.?

Noles/Comments:

i.-i,ir ( i

->t ,-,)
-re9
/1\

usTcr6r./R.h n Lisr,€d'otrR.p.{idn{Apnt 1993

'L' 
721,, 1'-

,'l'f\:rl
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Analytical Report

WorkOrder:120?737

July 31, 2012

I
I
I
t
I
I
I

DearJohn:

Enclosed within ar€:

l) The r€sults ofthe 3 anal)z€d sa.oples ftom your project: #E8585-06-09; Toll Plrza UST Remove'

2) QC data for the above samples, and

3) A copy of the chain ofcustody.

Allanalys€s were complered satisfaclorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits

Ifyouhave any queslions or concems, please feel Fee to give me a call. Thank you for ohoosing

Mccanpbell Anal)aical Inboratories for your analltical needs.

Besl regards,

Ap.-
Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manag€r

Mccanpbell Analltical. Inc.

l5l4wilLo* Pas Rord, Pil6burg. CA 9rl6tl70l
Toll Free leiephone (3r7)?52 9262 /Far (9:5) 252-9269

htFr'rw!{.n..a obell con / E mil, m.in@,n.canpbell .om

GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 Brisa St

Livermore, CA 94550

Client P.oject lDr #E8585-06-09i Toll Plea UST Dare Sanpledr 01/28112

Date Re€ivsl 07/30/12

Client Contact: John Lovc DateReported: 07/31/12

Cliem P.O.: DateCompleted: 0?/ll/12

The s,nlytical rcstks rcldte otrl! to the ite $ tested
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ClientName: GEOCON Env. Conihanis

Project Name: #E8585-06.09; Toll Pla:a UST Remove

Workorder N': 1207737 Mafix SaiL4datc!

Sample Receipt Checklist

ves U roC
ves U uoE

roE
noM

ves M r.ro E

rotr
r.ro E

Dateand Time Received: 713012012 12:41121 PM

Logln Revised by: lMa.la Venegas

Canier e!9n1fu0!:b

Chain of custody ptesent?

chain ol cosiodv lcocl lnfo.hation

ves E rc!
Chain of .ustody signed wien relinq! shed and received? Ves E Uo E

Chain oI cuslody agfees wilh samplelabels?

Sample los noted by Clieiton COC?

Oate a.d Time of collecton noted by Clerl on COc?

Sample/s name noted o. COC?

Custody seals inlact on shipping containe/cooler?

Shipping @ntainercooler in 9ood condlion?

Samples in proper containers/botles?

Sample containers inlact?

Suliicient sam ple volume Ior indicaled t$t?

ves 0
ves tr

SaEde-Bgcei!tlE&4!3li!!

ves E r.lo! NAE

ves O ruoE

ves 0 rcE
ves 0 ro!
Yes U r.ro E

Samole Presetuaiion and Hold Time lHTl lnformatlon

All samples received within holding time?

Conia nerrlemp Blank iemPe.allre NA!

NoE No voAvials submitied !

rotr
NA!

water-voA vlals have zero he2dspace/ no bobbles? ves E

Sample Labels checked fo. corect preseryaUon? Ves E
l\,4etal- pH acceptable lpon tecelpl (pH<2)? ves U

Samples Received on lce? ves E
(lceType: WET ICE )

' NOIE: lf the "No' bot is checked, see c.nnents belaw.

l5l4willowPa$ Road. Pibbury. CA 94565 1?01

Toll rrc.1d.pho&:(377)252.9262 /F*: (925) 252-9259

hnDlrww* frcca'|r)bell.com/ E nail, nain@n.canpbeLl com

I

I'



r5l4 wilrow P6s Ro.d, pirbbu's, cA 94565 t70l
Toll FEeTel.Dlioic (377)212,9262 /rR(92t2519269

hnp/rl}{ mccapbdtcon/ E mait: min@mcca,.pbel.com

GEOCON Env. Consultanrs

6671 Brisa St

Livernore, C-A94550

Cli€nt Projecl ID: #E8585-06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Remove

Dale Sampled: 07/28/12

DateReceiv€dr 07/30/12

Cli€nt Contactr Jolm Love Date Exkacred. 07/10/12
Client P.O.: Date Analyedj 0'7/30/12

Volatile Oryanics by P&T and CC,OIS (Basic Target List)*
Amrlhcal Mdl,od sw3z60B

t2011)7-402A

Comoound Concenrratron + Compound Conccntr.tion *

l 0 0.005

1,2-Dichlorceih!'e lLLqqAl ND

2.2-Dichloroprcpane

i!:1.3-Dichloloptupe.e

!q | 0 o.oo5

Idmlhloroelhcne NDt.0 0 005

ilit'iTlil' jj''e :' 
-;J:,'

*;l'fi,;ijtTf::}::jie'epodi.sriniirrnelhoddcrecrionrnnjr; NlAme.nsanaryrenoramricabrerorhisanarJ'sis; %ss=pcEe Recoleryofsutusar.

I sudlgaredinrlcd outofmig€orcoctules wnh anollcr I)edk; &) low sumCdteddcro m.r r inrerilrencc

t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

0.005

005

0.005

005

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.005

0,005

0.005

0.005

o.!ql
0005

5

0 005

0

0005

0 005

.005

0.005

l0
!.0
uL
lq
1.0

l0l

I{ angeranyaerius,r."bM"""g"i- -. I
DHS ELAP Certrfi(alio 164,1
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\rd6,
"lYhet Ouality Couats"

l5l4willo*P!$Road.P'bburg,CA 94165 l70i
'lbllFrcc r.lepbore, (377)252.e262 / rai:1925) 252_e26e

hllp rww* mccampbcrl.om 1E maii: fr,in@nccznpbell con

GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 Brisa St

Livermor€, CA 94550

ClientProject ID: #E8585 06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Remove

Dare Sampled. 07/28/12

DateRec€ived: 07/10/12

Client Contact: John Love DateExrractedi 07/30/12

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07 /30112

lr@nnn MethLd Sw50l0a

Volatile Organics by P&T and GCAIS (Basic Target List)*
Anilyri.rl Nhdrod: sw3?6oB

1207?31-001B

client lD USTI I

DI DF

ND l0 r0 ren-Amrl mcrl'rl dhcrti!\!!q ND 05

ND l0 0.5 ND 1.0 05

ND Rron.di.hl.mmdhane ND 1.0 0.5

ND 1.0 Brcmomethane ND 1.0 0.5

ND t0 20 t Bdrylalcobql (TBA) ND l0 2.0

ND l0 0.5 ND .0

ND 1.0 0.5 Carhon Disulnde ND .0

ND 0.5 ND 05

ND 1.0 0.5 chlon,lom ND

ND 05 ND .0 0.5

1'chl9a!q1!!ne
I ?-Dibmn.-l-chlobDmDane

ND .0 0.5 ND .0 0.5

0.5ND 0.2 i2!D!q-"eoa!!GDB) ]
!;lDichbaElz!!e
I ,4-DiqhloobeEene_

ND

NP
ND

ND
ND

qf
0.5.0 0.5

ND 0 ND 0 0.5

r r,nhfiromdhan.r! ?-DCAJ ND

ND ,0

0.5 ND .0 0.5

0.50.5 hFl 2-Dichloocrhme

l, jp4!&rs!e!?!9-
ND

ND
-0

ND 0.5

ND 0.5 I ,l -Dichlorcpspene ND 1.0 0.5

ND .0 05 tnns'l-3 DrhloroDrctenc ND l0 0.5

D' i5oDo!vl shs (DiPEl ND .0 0.5 ND 1.0

Ethvl ren-hual ether ( ETBE) ND 0 05 Fren I Il ND L0

ND .0 05 He\d.l'looer|fune \D 05

ND 0 05 l.ormp\lben/e1" ND t.0 0.5

ND 0 0.5 Vdlylr butler\er (v laFr ND 1.0 05

ND 0 0.5 4-Methvl 2-nmlanone IMIBK) ND t.0

076 0.5 .-Prootl bedene Nq 1.0 0.5

ND 0 0.5 I ND 0.5

I L 7-Tdd.hlnmdh,ne ND .0 05 Tehchlotocrhene !S 1.0 0.5

ND .0 0.5 !!l{ris!lqs!!!ze!" !! 1.0 5

ND .0 05 LL,lil!!!le!e(hJ IL 1.0 0.5

ND 0 0.5 1.0 0.5

ND 05 ND 1.0 !t
0.5ND 0 0.5 | .J,t- l nmdhr lb.uene \D

ND 0.5 ND l0
Sur.ogate Rccoveri€s

%qsl,
v,ssl:

l0? | %ss2
x,6 

- 'aqususliquidsanplsa.da|lTcLP&sPLPexhctsarc
eDo'led in ng/L, wipesaFpl6 intre/tripe

N D neans nor ddNred abovedrEponin-glimiLherhorld€recrion rinni N/A means analtte nol applicable to lhis tDalysis; %SS = Pelc.m Rccovcrv ofSunosale

Srandad: DF= Dilulio! Faclor

i sumgatediluted oul ofmngeo!coellnes with anorlel pelti &) low $rmsale duc to matrix intcrterence

DHS ELAP Ceriifi!otion I6+4 :.:#! aoe.to nya"liu,,



1534 willow P$s Red- Pirbburs, cA 9156t170t
Toll Free TekplDic (377) 252 9262 / Far: (92t 252 9269

hr9ri,rw nokmpbdt .om / P.miit: main@nrc,npbel.com

GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 Brisa St

Livernore, CA 94550

Client Projecl ID: #E8585-06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Remove

Dnre Samtled: 07 28/12

DareReceiv€dr 07/30/12

Clrent Contact: John Lo\,€ DaleExtracred: 0?/30/12

Client P.O.: Dare Analyzed: 07l3l/t2

Exhdionm.bod E2007swt050B
Alkali Mefsls by ICP*

andyic? | me drods: E2007rsv60t0B

1207?l?-001c I usT#l w

ll0-"17-001A I ctq2 s l0 I tl

I

I

I
t
I
t
I
I

,.{la *r"u *ror.,, Lab Manager

I
I
I
I
I
I
t

Reporting Limil for DF =l;
ND means not derected at or

abovc the reponing li| r

TOTAL 20 tt&tL
TOTAL l5

'nC{(e*watd/pmd@(./oiL/mir-aqus* ttqutO.u,np@
samples 

'n 
rg/wipe, fill.reDpl6 in sEr'filter

ng/L, soil,/sludgelolid enpl6 in mg/kg, wipe

n m€ns sumgale reoverv oursideoftccotance rdn€e duclo rutnx inrefeience;& mu.s tow orno surosare duc to natnx inrcrjdencei ND means no! detatcdaboyc rhe repofting liditnElhod derecrion tinitr N/A;eans not applic,bte to rhis sanrplc oi innrun.nl tiS = p.".nt r.u".,y of sumgatc Slandard DF=

IOTAL - Hor acld digestion of a.epesenlativc saDpte aliquuL
IRM = Toral ftcownbt. rcrals is nre diFcranllysis, ofasamptcaliquortakennlm irs acid_prescne!conraincrprSS = Dissolved merals bydiFd analysis of0.45 !m ntered a;d acidificd sapptc

DHS El-A? CenificarioD 16.14
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"Wtun Otali\ Corms"

l5l.rWillo* Pas Ro?d, Pilbbu'!. CA 94565 l70l
roll Fae Tdephoner (3r) x?,er6, I Fzx: l9t5) 257-9269

hh!//ww.mccanpbdr con / E roiL main@flccanpbru com

GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 Brisa St

Livermore, CA 94550

Cli€nt Project ID: #E8585-06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Reinov€

Date Sampled: 07128/12

DateReceived: 07/30/12

Client Conlacti John Love Dare Exrracled 07130/12

ClientP.O.: Date Anal}zed 07 /30/12

ennc(ioi ndhod: SW5030B

Gasolhe Range (C6-Cr2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*
An,l,1i.,l med'ods: Sw30l5[l'i

Lab ID ClienilD TPHG) DF %ss

00lA USTHI ND 85

UST#2 s ND 91

l3"tii !Tt'l:i.9l -l: w 50 pel
ND n@ns nol dersted at or

:boverhe ftrurrrnE trmLr s 1.0 mgKg

* sate. and vapor sampls aE repoded in !s,q-, soivsludselsolid snples in msikg, wipe sadples in pC/lvitc, poductoiLhon'aqu{us liquid srmples
and all TCLP & SPLP exrracls in nsl-

cluttered chromatogmn; sanple pmk coelutes sutrosate peak lo* sumgale tooverl due io rldx intcrfcrcncq %SS = Percenl R(overy of
Surcsate Skndard; DF = Dilution Faclor

The follo$ing desonprions ofthe TPH chrcmalos.dm r.e cuGory in narure and Mccampbell Analrlical h nolBponsible lbrtheninteDet rion:

DHS ELAf Cenification 1644 ..+Ll Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



l5r4Willo* Pas R6d, Pitbburg- CA 91565.1701
ro rrterelephone,(37?) 252 e262 /rar le?5)?51er6e

hnpr,uw m(ampbellcon/ E.frail main@1fr.0lnpbdl.com

CEOCON Env. Consuhunts

6671 Brisa St

Livermore, CA 94550

Client Project ID: #E8585-06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Renove

Date Sampled: 07128/12

DateReceived: 07/10/12

Clienr Contsct: John Love DateExrracled: 07/10/12

Dal€ 1.Jtal\zed: 07/30112

Gasoline Rnnge (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as casoline rvith BTEX and MmE*
ADI!ri., I meth.ds, sw3021Br30l5Am Work Order: 12077:17

ND<o.10

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

Repoftins Limit for DF = I ;
ND n*ns nol det*ted at or

ab!ve thcEpoaing limn

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 rdL
s 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0 005

'n8/K8

'wat.rand vapor sa'nples arc q)oned in !sll- soifslLrdg.,sdlid samples in me^g. wipeslnpldin Jrtwipe, poductotl/non aqueou liquid saDrple rndallTCLP&

+ cluaered chtumatogEn; sample peak co.lur6 wlsumsale peakr low sutueate Kovery duero Dradx interfe.ence; %SS = P.rccnt RNolery ofSurosate Standard;

The follolving desfiplions ol lheTPH cnrormrogdrn .re cuNory in narule and MccaDpbcll Analyical G not rcsponsiblc for thcn inclPrelarion:
d?) s'onelyaged sasolin€ordicsel nn-qecompou.ds aresignifica nr thcTPH(g) ctrromaros..m

' +1 llrget, nyaetius, Lab Managef

t
I
I
I
I
I

DIIS ELA? Certilication I6.14



\r/6
"When Oaality Coutttst

l53lwllo*P!$Ro!d.PirbbulACA 9,15611701
Toll Free Tdephone (377) 252 9262 | Fax: \925\ 2t2 9269

hi!:lrwvw nn,npb€u.com / E,ntrir: fr!:i@mccampbrll $m

GEOCON Env. Consuhants

6671 B.isa St

Livernore, CA 94550

C1i€nt Project IDr #E8585-06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Remove

Date Sanpled: 07128/12

DaleRec€ived: 07130/12

Cii€nt Conlact. John Love DateExiracred: 07/30/12

Client P.O.: DateAnalyzed: 07/11/12

Exhcdon mdhod SWl0loB

LUFT 5l\Ietals*
A m\ric, I med,ods: sw6lll0B

L,b ID Client ID DF o/. ss

00tA s TOTAL ND 55 120 49 260 ll8

I
I

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Repodins Lnnn lbr DF = I i
ND means nol dehted ar or

above the Eponing limn

TOTAI- NA NA NA

TOTAL I_5 1.5 5.0 t.5 5.0 mg/Kg

'waler sampls are tponed in pE/l- productoiLhon-aqueous liquid sanpls and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP cxlncls .rc repoied in mg/L, soilsludgds.lid samples
in mg4g, wipesnDples inrs/wipe, filtersaniples intg/fiita

# means sunogarediluted our ofdngei ND nre.ns nol derated above rne reponing linitnLlnod detstion Innil;N1A neans not applic.ble to tlris sanrpl€ orimtrument.

IOTAL = Hol acid disesiorofa rcprGehtarive sahtle dliquot.
TRM = Totll Novembl€ metals is tlE "dnar adallsls of! sarnplealiquorlaken fnniIsacid presNed conlliner
DISS=Dissolvednretalsbydnedanalysisof04spnfilkredandacidrfiedsample.

%SS = P.rcent Rsorery ofSumgare Slandanl

DHS ELA? Cenification i644



a "lyhen Oualitr Cornts"

l5lawi N P6 Road. Piraburg. CA 94565-1701
To[ Fce Terephone: t377)252 9]62r Far (925)252 9269

h@/,wpry hccafrpbcllcon / E.nail: nDin(,'rorpbell com

GEOCON Env. Consultanis

6671 Bri$ S1

Livermore, CA 94550

Client Project lD: #E8585'06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Remove

Date Sampled: 07/28112

DaleR€ceived: 07/30/12

Client Contacr: Juh. Lole Date Exlractedi 07/30/12

ClientP.O.: Date Analyzed: 07 130/ 12

ErhdionMelhodr sw3050B

Metals*

Lab ID t207737-OO2A

DF=t

Clicnl ID UST'2

Soil

DF

TOTAL s

ComDound Conc€ntration tt{L
ll 0.5

ND 0.25

39

50 0.5

6.3 05

ND

0.5

Silvs ND 0.5

:l l0 50

Surroeate Recoreries (oZ)

./,ss I09

'ward sampls tr rcponcd in rs/L, pmductoilrrcn-aqreous liquid sampls and aU TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP exlEcts are reponed in ndl,
soirlludgelolid Smpls in ngAg, wipe saDples in [C]wipe, filrersampld in lsrfilttr.

# mcaN sunoeale dilur.'d out of.rnser ND means not derect€! above rle reponin8 lnnitherlDd del6tion limit;N/Ameans not applicableto this sanple

TOTAL - Hol acid diseslion ola represhtrlive sanple aliquol
TRM = Total rrcovenble mLtals is the diretannlysis'ofasr'nplealiquotGkenfrcmitsacidpresep€dconraine!.
DISS= Dissolved melrls by diEcr analFis of0.45 !ntltereda.dacidifiedsafrple.

%SS = Percent Rrovery of Sunogate Slandard

t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
IDHS Ft.AP Cenificalion 1644 .li  n-leld Rydclirs, L,rb Mancler



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

"Vhen Oudlitr Countst'
ri!r4

l5r4willowPasRoad. Pirbburs. CA q4565 l70l
TolrFrcc Tdeph.ne (377)252 e26, / Far (e25)251-9269

hr$:,/www mcanpber|com r E mair min@mamrpbdl @n

GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 Brisa St

Livemore, CA 94550

ClientProjecl ID: #88585-06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Remove

Date Sampled: 07128/12

DateReceivedi 07/30/12

Client Contact: John Love DaleExtracted: 07/30/12

Client P.O.: Date Anallzed: 07/30/12

Met.ls*

Lab lD 1207737-001c

DF =I
Client ID USTII

Matrix

DF t0

TOTAL

ComDound Concentration pg4g p94-

85 05

ND<2.5 025

62 0.5

55 0.5

0.5

ND-025 0.025

69 0.5

Sil\er ND.l.9 0t9

200 NA 5.0

Surroeale Recoreri€s {7.)
%ss: t05

8*atd samplB aE reroned in trs/ I- prcduc/oii,/.on-aqu.ors I iqlid sadples and all TCLP / WEI / DI wET / SPLP extnch are rcponcd in nC/la
$iL/sludge/solid sanpls in ns/kB. wipe sa'npl6 in te/wipc, filrd sntles in lg/fi ltr.

H mcans surcsate dilured out of.angei NDnuns not dctectcd lbove tlt Epoding hni/metbod detslion limit;N/A mmhs nol applicable to this santle

TOTAL = Hot acid diseslion ofa Epresentativcsanplcaliquol
IRM = Total.eoreable merals is rlE "dndt a.altsis" ofa sr'nnlealiqdol b{en lom its acid-prdwed .ontaidd
DISS = Dissolyed meralsbydirtanalysisof0.45 tn fihercd and acidified sample.

%SS = Pmml Rsove'' ol su@sare Sta.dard

al2l roonins linir raised due lo hieh non reDoned metals contenl

DHS ELAP C€dificalion 1644

/r)
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



^(
', Vh e t I ua tilt, Co u rts "

l5l4 willow Plss Ro.d. Pilsbulg,CA 94565.1701
rou rrc. rerephone, (377) :5? 9262 t Fzx 19251252 926e

hhp,/www.mc.ampbcl con I E-m.il b!in(.!m..npbrll .om

CEOCON Env. Consuitants

6671 Brisa St

Livermore, CA 94550

Cli€nt Project lD: #E8585-06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Remove

DateSampled: 0'7/28/\2

DateReceived: 07/30/12

Clienl Conracr: John Love DateExlracted: 07/30/12

ClientP.O.l DateAnallzed: 0'7/30112

Enddion mdhod: SWl5looswlt5otr

Tolal Extmctsble Petroleum Hydf ocdbotrs*
Amryl,car.E$ods: sw30158

ClientlD TPH-MotorOil
DF %ss

120771?,00rA UST*I 230 6t0 86

t201731 (n2A USTd2 s 87 480 50 l2l

120?73?-001A s 2100 1200 50 108

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Re?oniry Linn aor DF = I l
ND means not der{tcd at or

above the reporti.C linit

50 250 rlL
S t.0 5.0 hg Kg

+ waier sanples are reportcd in !,g/L, sipesamples in t'g!ipe, soitsoli.l,'slLdge slmpl$ in mg,kg, ptduodoillnon aqusus liquid sampld in mg/L, an,l alt DISTLC
/ STLC / SPLP / TCLP extncts arc eponed in !s/L.

s clurreEd chrcmatosEm resultins inco.ldled sumcateand slhrle peaks, or snmgdc pc.k is o. elcvar.d &sclinc, o,i sufrglre has been dnninishcd by dilurion
ofoisinalextmcii %SS= P.rcenlRaoveryofSrdoga|e Sundardi DF = Dilurlon Fador

The following d$ciptions ofd'eTPH chtumatog'"m arecuNory in naturcand i{ccampbellAnalytical is nol responsible for their nne9rcr,tion:
el) unmodified orwmkly modified diesel h signifi.air
e2) diesel mnsecompotrnds arc signjfi.anlr no rcoenlz,ble plnen
el) oil nnge conrpounds are sisnifi .anl

DHS ELAP Cenification 16,14 ,.JA Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



l5l4willo* Pas Road. PiGbu.g CA 9a565 l70l
roirF4e r.reprone (377)rJr er6rr Far: (e2r)25r e26e

h|a:rr*w m..rnpbelL.com/ !-mail: mii{qhs.mpbd.com

W.O. Sample M.r \ Soil

QC SUI\IMARY RXPORT FOR

oc lv:trix: soi

sw8260B
BatchlD:6945i Wotkordet: 12A7737

EPAMethod: SW8260B Ettraction: SW5030B SDiked SamDle lD: 1207668.002A

MS [1SO t'.rs-MsD LCS Cileria (o/")

mg/KS mg/^g MS / MSD RPD LCS

ld.am)l'ndhyl etjrer (TAME) ND 0 050 782 0l9l 15.9 56- 94 l0 50 135

ND 0 050 862 85.7 0.552 851 60 - 106 30 '14 - t31

ND 020 t0l 105 |.12 96.5 56 30 50- l4l
ND 0050 it7.l 86.7 0.600 8?.4 108 30 l3l

1,2-Dibromoedane (EDB) ND 0050 89 81.4 I,II2 869 54 - l19 l0 l]5

1,2'Dichloiodhaie ( 1,2-DcA) ND 0 050 '18.t 788 0 628 15.1 48 l15 l0 64 - lll
ND 0 050 11.7 '12.8 |.21 149 llt 30 65- 142

DinoFopyl ether (DPE) ND 0 050 80.6 l.2l 5l llt 30 65 t34

Erhyl len-butyl crher (EIBE) ND 0.050 131.5 82.7 0.909 80.4 6t t04 30 t27

Methyl-t-butyl erhr (MTB E) ND 0 050 82.1 821 0.323 58 I07 l0 65 130

ND 0050 9l 90.1 0.814 90.5 64- lt4 l0 70- 146

ND 0 050 90.9 89.9 1.06 89.2 l0 66- l4l

'/"ss l: 87 a.t2 9t 0.466 90 It7 l0 70 l]0
%ss2: 100 0.12 t0l l0l 99 79 l3l l0 70- ll0
otssl: 92 00r2 92 9.1 98 88- l2l lrl ?0 - r30

All ra€cr conpounds in $e Method Bllnh of this qrncrion b.tcn were N D l6s nDr tne metlrod RL $irh the following exceptionsl

NONE

I
Lab lO

orrii[: ro:z,rv1207137 002A lrirolr, ofurl/ttr:tM f

BATCH 69451 SUMIT,IARY

oale Exlracied DateAnalrzed Lab lD DateSamoLed DateExl.acted DaleAnalwed

I
I

MS.MarxSokeMSD=MarxSprkeDuprcaleLCS=Labo.aroryConlroSampeLCSD.LabomtoryConlrclSampeDup'd.teiRPo=RelalivePercenlDevalon

oo Re.o.e / - t00. (Vq.sdap") (rTou, sored). ppD= t00 (vq. Vso) (Ms' MsD)'

/ MSD solke r€cover es and /ore/aRPD mayla I ouls de ol rabo.a|oryacceprance.deia due ro one or moG of lhe fo lowing reasons a)the sampe ie inhomogenous ANo coita ns

^fclnlconc€ 
ralonsor.naylerealrveblheamountspked orb)lhespikedsampesnallix nte.fet$ w lrr lhe spike redovery

N/A - nol enough sanple to perform matdx splke and matdx splke duplcate

NR=anatlreconcenlElon.sampeexc€ed:spk€amounltorso malrx o. exce€ds 2x spike amounr lor wat€, hatixor samp e d ldted due lo h th malrx or anal,4e content.

Laborabry ervadlon solvents such as methyene chLo.ide and a.eLone may o..asona ry appear 
'^ 

lhe meLhod b anr al rotr evels.

| *, ,,-o. 
""n,n"",,". 

,u.,,

I
Q,a./QC olficer



olvticol. Inc 1J34willowP.$Roid.PirchuryCA 9456t1701
lblr fe rerahom: (377) ?5, e?6, r Fzx: le2r 257 e16e

l p://*w*.nccrmpbe com/ tmair maii@rccrmpbdl.com

W.O. Sample Marrt: Water

QC SUMi\tARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Balchlo:69526

EPAMelhod: SW8260B Errraclion:SW50308 Spiked Sample lO: 120f7374018

SpiLed MS l\rlSO MS-t'tsD LCS Acceplance Cdleda (%)

!9/L p97L tvs / [4so LCS

te.. Arnyl ndh/ cthd (TAME) ND l0 99 94.2 5.00 93.9 70 - 130 20 t30

ND 8u.2 l.9l 91.8 70 lto 20 106

ND ll6 lll 4.08 106 70 - ll0 20 ?0- D0

ND l0 9L.6 r00 ?0- 130 20 79 105

1,2-DibmDoellanc (EDB) ND l0l 102 |.42 t02 ?0 lt0 20 ?6 l16

1,2-Dichlomdnatu (1,2-DCA) ND l0 104 4.24 105 ?0, l]0 20 69 lll
ND t0 781 t21 828 ?0- ll0 20

ND 0 98.2 95.3 293 r0r 70- r:t0 20 79 lll
Ethyl len butyl elhe. (ETBE) ND 0 3 8r 98 70 Il0 2A 70,130
Methyh-butyl cthr (MTBE) ND 0 l0l t00 :.98 102 ?0 - ll0 2A ?0- D0

ND 0 85 8t.8 89.7 70 130 20 ?0 - Il0
ND 6IJ E 126 92.8 '10 - 130 20 70- ll0

%ss l: r07 25 105 t06 0.834 104 ?0- ll0 20 ?0- 130

%ss2: 9l 25 92 91 '10 - ll0 20 70 ll0
70SS3: t06 2.5 I05 l|0 70 D0 20 70,130

All tarBet corlounds in rhe Melhod Blani< oftlris ei€ction barch wee ND l6s than $e melhod RLwnhlbe foltowinq erceprions:
NONE

t
Lab lD Date Sampled Daie Ertracred

BATCH 69526 SUMMARY

DareAnalrzed Lab lo oale sanpled Date Erlr:cted DateAnatrzed

[r zoz i.r r irrj r s O7n8ll2 07/10/12 07/30/12 l:38 PM I

t
I

Vcl'5oLeJvi5D-Vdr'iCof.D.o|!d'e'Lcc.|,bo'c'o1(o-|,oscao|el.<@

% Recoyery = 100'(Ms'samp e)/(Amour spked)iRPD = 100, (Ms - MSD)/(Ms ] MSD)/ 2).

Nls/MsDspkerecoveJiesand/aryoRPDmay|a|oUl9deof|abo.aloryacceplanceq1edad!€toon
sgnri.adconcenrGlonsoranay1erelar etolheamountspked ofb)ihesptkedsampte,smat rnledeeswrhrhespikereLove.y.

N/A: norenough sample to pedo.m halix spke and marx spike duplcate

NR=anal/econcenkalio^ n sampl€ exc€eds spike amountfo. soi halrixorexceeds2xsptkeamoun o.walermarrxorsampedtltedduelohtqhfrardxoran.rreconle.r

n swoAard d rured oulor ranse orcoelur€s wth anorher peaki&)rowsurcsale due lo mahx inlerlerence

Laborrrorye,kadonsolvpnBsu(ha.merhterc.ho.dea.dacelonemayoccasonatvaooearii r€merhodbankatowtevers

QA/QC Officer

I
DHS ELAP C.ftrfi!ation 161-+



l5r4 vr'ilb*rasRoad, Pituburs,C  94565-1701
rorrrrc. rderbone (3r),' eror Far (e?5)252 e76s

htQlr{ww.mcsmpbdl.om/ E mail main@n.c.frpbd1.com

I QC SUNIMARY REPORT FOR 6OIOB

Qc lvalrix: soit BaichtD:69432W.O. Sample l\4avir Soil Worlorder: 1207737

EPA Melhod: SW60l0B Extraciion: SW3050B Splked Sample lD: '1207658-001A

Spiled MS I\4SD MS,t\rso LCS Acceptance clle a (o/o)

m9/K9 mg/Kg I\4S / MSD LCS

16p00 NR NR 108 ?5 - 125

%SSr t0l \02 I05 1.72 107 70 lt0 t0 ?0 ll0
Alltarger co'ntounds i. rheMethod Blanl offtn extncrion batch *ere ND less than tbe method RL wnh rhe following exceptioNl

NONE

I
l*-,,,..- Dare Sampled oate E 'riacred

CAICE-OSI32IUUMABY
DateAnal'zed Lab lD Oaie Extracled Oale Analyz€d

01D81210.22 AM 01130^2 01t31i2ttt9 AM

I
t
I
I

I
I

I
I

Ms=M3lrrspike;MSD:MarrlxsplkeDup careiLcs=Labo€toryconrra = LaboGloryCcnlolSample Dupricatei RPO = R€ ativ€ Per€.lDevlalon.

Recov€ry = 100'(Mssample)/ (Amount sp ked) RPD = 10c'(Ms - Mso)/({Ms + MsD)/ 2).

'MS/MSDspkeGcove.iesand/or%RPDhay16 oulsideotl.boralo.ysc@pranc€crteraduerooneorfroreoflhelolowi.g@asons:a)lhesampleis nhomooenousAND
ns sig^ficanl con*nl€$ons ofana rle €lat ve lo lhe amounl spked, or b) the spiked samples mal.x inlederes w rri (he sp ke r€covery.

N/A = not app icab e ld rhis melfrod

NR - ana {e concenirarion in samo e exc€eds soke amounlfor soi mar'x or exceeds 2x s, ke amounrlorware, malrixorsamplediluled due to hlsh nol,ir orana rle contentt
I 

DHs ELAP cenification 1641

I

5W QA/QC Officer



TollFr.c-rclqhoiu (377) ?52.q262 / Fn {c?t 252 9269
r p:i/v{s tr,.*,nrbcu cori l trimr nia{,t4,nm,iphcrL.con

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR

QC lMalrix Wate.

f.200.7

BarchlD:69454
I

W O. Sample lvarrix: Water

EPA lvlethod: E200.7 Exlraction: E200,7 Spil(ed SamDle lD: 1207 549-002A

"/"^;E";;Jil*
Ac@ptance Crleib (%)

Alltalget compounds i. rbe Mctnod Bllnk ofrhis exhcrion blrch rere ND ldss $an lhe merhod RL wirh the fouorins exceptioosl

NONE

Lab lD Dale Sampled Date ExtEcted

BATCH 69454 SUMA,IARY

Date Ana yzed Lab lD

-1:*{L!?gr,l rl4 01i2a|2 o1t3o]l2 911!M1l!

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Ms=Mattspjke:MsD=MatXspikeDu!ca1eLcS=Laboralolyconlrcsamoffi
% Re.overy. r00.{Mssampe)/(Amountspiked)iRpo= r00.(Ms MsD) / (Ms I MsD) / 2)

'MS / MSD spike ecove. ee and / or%RPD nayla oulsdeolaboratoryacc€plancecrreradu€r.oneormoreoltheforowinqreasons:a)ihesampeisinhomogenousAND
conta ns significanlconcentralons ol ana rl€ re]at ve to the amounr spiked, or b)the sptked sampte.s malrx interier€s wrh rhe spike recovery.

N/A = not applcable b in s merhod

sp,ke amounlro. soitmar! or erceeds 2r spire amounr drwal€rmarrx or samp e d tuted due ro h oh malrix oranatvle conIenl

QA/QC ofiicer I
I

DtIS ILAP Ccftificalnn 1644



I
I QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW802l B/80l5Bm

W,O. Sample Malrix Soil Qc Matriri Soil Batch D: 69449

1534wilLowP65Road. Pl8burg, cA 9456J l70l
'Ibll Lree Idepho.e (377)252-962r Fdr (92j)252.9269

lrrrr://s{w.frlcanphrll co'n / E.nail: nain@i/ic,mpbd mi

EPAMethod: SWa015Bm ExtGction: SW5030B Spiked Sample lDt | 207668-0024

tvts MSO MS-t\,tso LCS Acceptance Criteia (%)

ms/Ks mg/Kg % RPD l'.4S / lr.ISO RPD LCS

ND 0.60 I09 106 3.t2 l 70- D0 20 ?0, 130

MTBE ND 0.10 85.5 85.1 84.7 70 ll0 20 ?0 - 110

ND 0.10 t04 991 102 70- ll0 20 70- l]0

ND 010 104 l0l 2.40 l0l 70- D0 20 70. lto
ND 0t0 102 102 99.9 70 ll0 20 70 - ll0
ND 010 103 105 211 l0l 70 ll0 20 ?0 - r30

%ss: ll5 010 t26 105 t7.6 120 70 - lto 20 70- |10

AU larBer compounds in the Method Blankofrhis exlcction balch wee ND less tban the ncthod RLwirh Ih€ follo{ins e(epliuns:

NONE

I
Lab lO Dare sampled

EAICTL69449I.UMMABY

Oate Analyzed Lab D Dale Extracted Dale Analyz€d

t2a71t14a2A 01nalt? 10:12 Atrl 07/JA|2 07/30/12 3:19 PM 120773? 00:lA 07/28/1.2 07/10/l: 07/10/12 I l:04 PM

I
I
I
I
I
I
t

MS . Marix Sp kei MSO = Matdx Spike Dupl cale LCS = LaboraloryConlro SampleiLCSD = L?bo€rory Co.l6l Sample Oupicale;RPD = Re ative Pe.cent Deviato^

%Recovery.100'(Ms.samp1€)r(AmounlSplked):RPD=100'(Ms-MsD)/(Ms+MsD)/2).

MS/MSDspkereoveriesand/orqrRPDmayialoulsideofaboGloraccepbnc€crteradueloo.eorno.eollhelollowingreasons:a)thesampeisinhomogenousANOconla'ns
ssnificanr.onc€nrratons ot a.a $e re alive to Ihe amounl spiked or b) lhe spiked samples maldx nterle.es wllli rhe splke recovery

I TPH(brex)= sum of ATEX a.eas froE Ihe FID

* clutrered chromarolrad:sample peak coe utes with surogate peak

N/A = notenouSh samp e lo p€.fom matrix sp ke and malJix splke duplcat€.

NR=maIrxnledere^ceaid/o.ana,,1ecomenratonin$mpeex

! 
DHs EI.AP Certilication l6aa

../a
Q.A/QC ofticer



t'Whet Quahr Coants"

r5r4wirLo* P:$ Ro,4 Ptub4.CA 94565-170r
roll Frse-rdephone, (377) 25? e262 t F^: (e1t) ztz e26e

hr9://www mccanpb€ll co'n I F..iail naii@neinpbdl cmr

W.O. Sample Malrix: Water

QC SUI.IMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/801sBm

BatchlD:69523 wotkodet 12A7737

EPAMelhod: SW8015Bm Exlraction: SWSt)3l)B SpikedSampro lD: 1207737-001A

MS MSD MS-l',4SD LCS Acceptan@ ciieia (%)

!s/L p9/L r'.ts / I',lsD LCS I
ND 60 I05 l0? t.45 r06 70 ll0 20 70 ll0 I

MTAE ND 0 98.9 95 3.79 87.2 70 - ll0 20 ?0 - ll0
ND 0 98 117 91.-r 70- 130 20 70 Il0
ND l0l 97.8 l.l0 96.7 ?0- r30 20 '10 l.t0

ND r0:l t00 2.74 961 '10 - t3a 2A 70 - 130

ND l0 I06 l0l 2llJ 983 t0 ll0 20 70 - 130

%SSl 35 9l 90 l.1l B0 20 t0, 130

All large! compounds in rie Meihod Blanhofrhis exrEcrion batch weEND lcss lhan rte nethod RL trith tbe foltowing e^cepron!:
NONE

I
Lab lO

BATCI] 69523 SUMMARY

Date An.lyzed Lab lD

120??t?-00ra r)1130i12a1D8i2

I
I
t
I
t

Ms=MalixspkeiMsD=Mal.ixspikeo!p]cateLcs=Labo6Ioryc@
TqRecove.y= 100'(MS,Sampe)/(Adountspik€d) Rpo=100.(Ms Mso)/(Ms+MsD)/2)

Ms / MSDsplke tecoveies end /or %RPo m6v talloulslde oflab.raloryacceptance cdteda due lo one ormor€ of rfre torow ng reasons: a)$e sadpte ts ifhomoqenous ANo co.tainsgniicanr conc€nrrarionsof.narvle relar ve lo lhe amounr spiked, of b)lhe sp ked samp e s maldx inredercswirh rfre spike recove,y.

I TPH(blex)= sum o' BrEx areas r.om the F 0.

* cluuered cllomalosrami sanpl€ peak coellres wrh surogat€ peak

NIA = norenough sampte b perloft mat'ix sp ke and matrx spikedup icare

NR = malix nFrfsere td/or a
orana rte conlenl or n.onsiste^cyln samoe conta neG.

A/Qc olliccr 
I

DllS ELA? Ccn;fication 1644
tn

lo



l
I QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6()I{)8

W.o. Sampe Mauix. Soil aC Matrixr Soil BarchlD:69452

l5r4 willow Pa$ Rdd Piltburg. CA 94565 l70l
roirFrec rdephom: (3?7)r57 er6zl Fax {ez5) r5r e26e

htpi*w.ft.ampbrll .om I tj mil mrinalqmompbell..on

EPA Method: SW6010B ExtEction: 5W30504 SDiked SamDlo lDr 1207670.003A

MS MSO MS-t'tso LCS Acceptance Ciletu {%)

mg/Kg mq/Kg MS / l'/SO RPO LCS

ND 50 99.6 l0l 94.1 15 - t25 25 75- 125

50 987 t04 4.t I 98.1 15 - tz' 25 75 125

50 l0t 109 97.6 75 125 25 75 - 125

r0 50 100 97.9 75. 125 25 '15- 125

97 500 l0? lt0 238 102 '15 - r25 25 15- t25

%ss: 500 95 0.106 100 ?0 lt0 20 ?0- 130

Allt,rgctcompounds in lle Mdhod Bla"l ofthis crtocrion barcb wecND Ie$ than tbe methc.d RLrilh the folloaing excc?tions:

NONE

I oo,o
BATCH 69452 SUIMMARY

Oate Sampled Oaie Extracted DateAnalyzed Lab lD tute samoled Date Exlracted DateAnawed

t201'137 AA3A 0113ll12 9:47 AN

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I

MS=Mah Spl€MSO=MaX,SpfeDupi.3le;LCS=LaboraroryConlrorSahpreLCSO=LaboratoryControlSampeDuplcate:RPD

% Recovery = 100 ' (Ms.Sample) / (Amolnr Sp ked) Rpo- 100'(MS- MsD)/(Ms + MSD)/2)

MS / MsD spike.ecoveries and /or%RPD mayfalloursde ollabo€lory acceptance ddteda du€ lo one or dore of lhe fo ownq.easons a)the sample is ifhomogenous AND conla ns
sisnincantconcenlGuonsoi.naly{e rclalive b lhe afrounl spiked. or b)lhe sp ked samp es matix inlerle€s w lh lhe spik€ recovery

NIA = nor aoolcable lo lh s m€rhod.

R = analvle .o^cenralion in samD -^ sohe am.un. lor ac e rrt o'.arolF d l-rcd d.e lo' q

DIIS ELAP Cenification 16,14 )B QA/QC officer



-roll Frcc Tderhoi.: (37t)252-9261 /Fft (925)252.9?69
hrip //ww ftcan'pber con' / E miir min(lmarnpbdi mn

W.O. Sample Mal.lxr Soi

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6020
qc fi4alrixi Soi BatchtD:69412

EPA Melhod: SW6020 Etlraclion: SW3050B Spiked SamDle lD: 1207633.0014

Sp [ed tvs MSD MS,MSD LCS Acceplance CnLena (%)

mg/Kg mg/Kg MS / MSD RPD I LCS I
t2 50 108 I02 4.78 107 75 t25 20 i5 r25 |

099 50 109 I0,l 3.26 108 15- t25 20 75 - t25

50 92.6 342 3.79 t01 15 t25 :0 75- t25

8l 50 8.1.8 5t6 109 125 20 75 t25

50 104 91.4 461 t04 75 t25 20 ?5 125

0.41 L25 109 l0l 4l8 lt0 75 1.25 20 ?5 125

5t 50 102 92 108 75 - t25 2A '15 125

50 r08 103 4.51 108 75 t25 20 15 125

Zinc 160 500 109 102 5.61 ll0 75 125 20 75 125

%ss: t20 500 lll n0 1.28 tll 70 - 130 20 ?0- D0

Alltlrset conpounds in th€ Method Bianh oflbis exlEction balch *ere ND less tlh rhe nerhod RL wnh the followinE excepriotu:

NONE

I
LAb ID

BAICH 69412 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed Lab D

r207737 0024 0?/28/12 r0r2 AM 01']atr2

Dale Sampled Daie Extracted OaleAnatvzed

07/10/l2l002PM

I
I
t
t

= Mai.ir spile;MsD = Matrlxspike Dupicate:Lcs = Laboralorycontrolsamp e:Lcso= Labo6ro.y c;;ro6ampb Duprb"lerRpD = Retalv€ percenr oe-r6ri@-

o/iRecovery=100'(Mssampe)/{Amounlspked) RPD=100"(Ms- MSo)/(Ms+MsD)/2)

Ms / MSD spike ecoverles and / or o/oRPD mayla ouEideofl3boraloryacc€prancecrIeraduetooneo.moieolhetorowi^greasods:a)$esampeisinhomogenousAND
slgn tcanl concenrratonsotanalyle.e arve ro rh€ amounl sp ked or b)lhe sprked sahp es matrix inrerleres wiln lhe spike recuvery.

N/A = noi arD i€b e to lh s method.

NR=matdxntedere..eand/oranar},leconcenlalonin*mpreexce€dsspk€.mounrtorsdi marxorexceeds2xspikeamoun orwarermakro.sampedutedduerohtgh

QA/Qcofnccr t

t
DHS El.AP Cenification 16,14



t
I QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E2OO.8

W.O. Sample Malrix: Water BarchrDi69415 \Na.kotder 1207737

l5:14 willow Pas Road. Pnbbdrg. CA 94565.1t01
-IoilFrc. 

T.lephone: (377)252-9262 / Fax (92J)252 9269
hilp //*v{ 

'nc€mpben 
con / E nril Din@Nc,npbcll lon

EPAMethodr E200.8 Exkaclion: E200.8 Spiked Sample lD: 1207549.002A

MS l\,4sD IVS.MSD LCS Aeepiance Criterja (%)

p9/L p9/L l',4S / t'/so LCS

2l t03 t02 0.931 r06 70 - r30 2A 85- 5

ND 50 102 l0t 04t) 106 70- 130 2A 85' l15

ND 50 9t.4 L0t 98.? 70,130 20 lt5
20 50 969 0.E56 I06 ?0- D0 20 85- ll5
ND 50 l0l l0l t04 ?0 - ll0 2A 85- ll5
ND 125 109 ll0 0 507 ll0 70 ll0 20 l15

068 50 91_9 o 616 t04 ?0- D0 20 85- lt5
silver ND 50 99.4 98.9 0.48,1 105 ?0 ll0 20 85- lt5

ND 500 100 99.9 0.495 107 ?0,ll0 20 85- ll5
%ss: 104 754 104 104 102 ?0 - r30 20 85- ll5

All larget conpounds in the Method Blant of lhis €xtnclion balch wft ND less lhan the method RL wilh th€ folloNins (i(epuutu:

NONE

t
Lab lD

AAICH 69415 SUMMARY

Date Anaiyzed Lab lD DaleEikacled DateAnalyzed

1207737 00lc Q7128112 01130it2 0?/10/12 9:32 Plrl

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t

MS=MalixSpike;MSD:MatixSpikeDuplicareiLCS=LaboGtoryContorSamoe;LCSD=LaboraloryContrcSanpeDupcate;RPD=RelotvePerc€nrOeviaron

Recov€ry= 100'(Ms-sahpe)/(AnounlSpiked)i RPD= 100'(Ms- MSD)/((MS + MSD)/2).

MS / MSD spke €mveriesand / or%RPO mayfa oulsid€ ollaborarory acceplancecrirera due to o.e or dore ol lhe fo owinq €asons a) ihe sample is inhomoqenous ANO conla,is
signifcanrconc€iratons ol analyle relalive to l€ zhounl splked or b)lhe sp ked samples matix ntederes wlh lhe spke recovery

N/A = not app icable lo lhis melhod.

NR=ma|dXinIe'lernce,nd]olana,1econcenlElionnsamp1€exceedsspikeamoUnl'olsoi|mal'x

DHS ELAI Ce.tification 1644

t)
QA-/QC Officer



l53lWillowP?sRotrd.Pirr$urg.CA 94565.1701
rou rrce rerephone (377) 252 e26z I Fa\: (e25) 252 ez6e

h(Ip/r*ww ncsmpbell.cdmr E-miil nlii@mckmpblll.on

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8O15B

Qc Matrilr Soit BatchlD:69450
I

w.O. Sample Matx: Soil

EPA lvlelhod: SW80158 Ext.action: SW3550B Spiled Sample lD: l207668.O(]lA I
Spiled [,1S ]VlSD MS-[4SD LCS Ac.eplance Cnlerr (o/o)

mS/KS rrrg/Kg MS / l,,4SD LCS

TPH-Disel (C l0-C23) ND 108 109 I rl7 t03 70 - lto l0 ?0. D0 |
%ss: 98 25 95 96 0.901 9l ?0 - ll0 30 70 Il0

All ta€et conpouds in dre Medrod Blank of rhis exlEclion batch wcre N D less lhan tbe nerhod RL Rnb ibe fouowing sc€ptiotr:
NONE

t
Lab lD

LO/i3?{1L'A

BATCH 59450 SUMMARY

DateAnarrzed Lab lo Date Sampled Oate Exlracted DaieAnatyzed

0728/121022^M 01']0t12 07/30/12 6128 !M

I
I

I
I

I
I
I

1207?l?-003A t'7Dall2 01130112 0?/30/12 8:44

= Malnxspke MsD = Matrx sp ke Ddpicate:Lcs = Laboralory Cont olsamp eiLCSD = Labo.arory conrrotsamo e oupicare, RPD = Reral,,e perenr Dev6lo
yoRecovery=100'{Ms-sampre)/(Amountspked) RPo=100,(Ms- MsD)/ ((Ms + MsD) / 2).

Ms I Mso spke €doveres and / ot %RPD mayla lollsde oflabo.alory.ccepra.ce crireda duelo one or more ol$€ totow ng rcasons:.)rh€ samp e is nhomolenous AND
s qnificanrco^cenrarons or ana rre relative lo Ihe amounl sp ked, oJ b)rhe spiked sampt€,s mal.ix inr€rteres wth rhe sp k€ re€very.

N/A = nor e.oush $mpl€ to p€rlom malix spik€and m.lrtspikedupticare.

NR=:nar/e..n.enkatonnsrmpree{e€dssp'reamou^rlorsoilmartor€xceeds2rspikeamountlorMtermarirorsampleduledduerohiqhmarxoranarteconred

Q'QC omcer I
I

DHS ELAI Cenilication 1644



roll Frc rclerhoD (37?)2t.e162 /Fai (921251.9?69
hdp rrwww mun'pber com / E mdl na(4'canpber on

I QC SUI,IMARY RnPORT FOR SW8015B

!!.O. Sample lM.k.. Waler BarchlD:69509

EPAMethod: SW80158 Exlraction: SW35'l0C Spiked Sample lD: N/A

Spiked lrs MSD MS-lr,ISD LCS Acceptance Crileda (%)

p9/L trsTL MS/ MSE LCS

TPH-Di$cl (Cl0-C2l) 1000 ll8 70 - 130

./"ss: 625 10,1 70 ll0
Allhrsel coftpounds in the l\4ethod Bldik oithis extEcrion batch werc NO less than the nernod RLwnn thc folbwnrg erceptioN

NONE

I
Lab D Daie Sampled D.te Ertracted

AATCH 69509 SUMMARY

Date Analtzed Lab lD DateEtt€cted DareAnaltzed

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

120?737-001A 07D8n2 07110112 07/30/12 5:19 pM

MS = Malix Spike:MSO = Mart Sp ke Dup cale:LCS = Laboralory Conl6 Safrp e LCSD = LabofatoryControlSample Ouplicale:RPo = Reaive Percenl

% Redovery= 100'(ttssamp e)/(Amou.tspiken);RPD = 100'(Ms ' Mso)/ (Ms + MsD)/ 2)

MS / MSDspik€ re.ovede3 and / o. o/oRPO mayta outside ol aboraroracceprance cdeia due Io one or more or the lollowiig reasons a)rhe samp e is inh.mogenous AND conta ns
sisnlrcantcodcenlralons ol analyle rc ative lo the amou splked or b)lhe spiked samp e s matdx nterler€s wlh lhe splke @cov€ry

N/A = nol edouOh samp e to pedorm malrir spike and matrlx spike dupllcale.

NR = anarr{e .on.ent€iion n samole exceeds splke amountlorsoi marix oi exceeds 2x spike amounllorwal€rmarrt o. samrl€ d uled due lo h th n? r' or analie conrenl

!DHS 
EI-AP Cenificrtion 1614

t

QAiQC officer



I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Analytical Report

Besiregards,

Workorder: 1207737

Augusl 03, 201 2

Dear John:

Enclosed rvithin are:

1) The r€sults ofthe r analyzed sanple from youl projecL #E8585-06-09; To Plaza UST Remov€,

2) QC dara for rhe above sampl€, and

3) A copy of the chain of custody.

All amlyses w€re complet€d satisfactorily and all QC sampl€s were found to be within our contol limits.

Ifyou hav€ any questions or concems, please feel free to give me a call- ThaDk you for choosing

Mccampbell Anallaical Laboralories for your anatttical ne€ds.

I
I
I
t
I
I

&0.-
Angela Rydelius
Laboralory Manager
Mccarnpbell Anal)'tical, Inc

I tr4 willow Pss Rdd, Pittsburg. CA 94565.1701
Toll Fc Tel.phon.: (377) 252 9262 I F^: (925) 257 9769

hnrr/wvw.mc$mp5.ll.com/ E roil, min@hccidpbell.con

GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 B.isa Si

Livmore, CA 94550

Cliot Proje.t lD: #E8585-06-09; Toll Plaza UST Date Sampledi O1nall2

DaieReceived: 07/30/12

Cliem Con|acL: John Love DateReport€d: 08/01/12

Client P.O.l DateCmpleted: 08/03/12

The analytical results rclate onb, to the itens tested.
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McCom l5l4 wilbw ra$ Road. Pirbbury. cA 945651701
TollFBe'ldcphoi.: (377)252-9262 / t!r: (925)212 9269

hr!:/*ww mcca pbell con / E mil roin@mcampbdl com

GEOCON Env. Consultanls

6671 Brisa St

Livemore, CA 94550

Clien!Project ID: #E8585-06-09; Toll
Plaza UST Remove

Date Sampled: 07/28/12

DateReceived: 07/30/12

Client Contact: Johtr Love Dale Extracled: 08/01/12-08/03/12

DateAnalyzed: 08/03/12

Erh.rioi me&od: cA-rirt 22

Lead & Chromium*
adlyri.llhcrhods: SW60l0B

I
t
!
I
I

Rclorlins Linit for DF =1;
ND nea6 not deror.d at or above lle reponins linit

*srlersr'npl6ar.repone! in Fs/ll pmductoiL/ion'aqueu. hLrurJ sampl6 andrl T( LP/ SILC / DlsTLc / sPLf c{tdcrs ar reponed in npr'L, soit'sludedsalid
srorpls i. mg/kg, *inesamplK in ne/tripe, tnd sanpl$ in lglilrer

means sumsate diluted oul of nngq ND nehs nol det-led abovc nre reponinc lim it/method detcrion liDiri N1A neans not applicable to thG enrrlc or ins(ruDenr

wET = w$le Exrdction Test, i e., STLC (Solobl. Threshon Linn Concenrntion)
Dl wET = xdlre Extnction Test using Dl water (Dl STLC)

%SS = Fdc$t RLrolcry of Sumsate Slandard

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

I
I
t

Ang€la Rydelius, Lab Manager



TolL treTdcphorc: (3?7)?52-9262 /Fax:(925)252'9269
hnp:rvw$ ns,npbell con / E-mil, roio(4m€mpbdl.sm

I QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6OIOB

W.O. Sample l'/atrl,(: Soil oc l\,larri* Soi Barchloi69513 \Notko'der 1207737

EPA Melhod: SW6010B Extraction: CA Tltle 22 Spiked Sample lD: N/A

l\,ls IVSD |',4S-IVSO LCS acceprance cnbda (%)

mg/L m9/L % RPO MS/MSD LCS

91.5 75 - 125

911 '15 - t25

All larger compounds in tne Mcdnd Blank oflhis extacrion batcn wse ND less than the merhod RL witb lnc folt.ving exceplions:

NONE

t
Lab lD Daie Sampled Daie Exlracted

EAIC!-69513.:IJMMABY
Date Analyzed Lab lD DaleSampled DateExrracted DateAnalEed

t20173744t4 01D8^2 08/0V12 08/01/12 I I:03 AM

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

MS = Matdx Sp ke MSO = Matix Spike Dup icarerLCS = Labo.abryConlrolSampl€:LCSO = L?boraroryConlrclSample Oup caterRPD = Relative percefl Dev a[on.

vo Recovery = 100 ' (Ms-Sample)/ (amoun( Sp ked);RPD= 100'(Ms - Mso)/(Ms + MsD)/ 2)

MS / MSD splke rccoveies andl or %RPO maylalloursde ol labodlory ac@plance citeda dueto oieor more ol Ihe aoliowing Gasons:a)lne sample is inhomogenousAND @nlains
sisnfcantco.cenralionsol.^6y,le €lalile lc the amounisp ked, or b) lhe spiked *mples malrix nlerfercs wlh (he splke recovery

N/A = nol app cable to lrris fre$od.

NR=ana1v1econcent.a0oninsampeexce€dsspkeamountlol9oi|matXorexceeds2rspikeafoUntlolwal€lmatrXo.5ampLedU(eddUelohiqhmalrXoranaeconl€nl.

I 
DHS ELA? ceriificalion 1644

I

,+l
QA/Qc officer



T

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

Analytical Report

Beslregards,

Workord€r: 1207737

August 24,2012

Dear Jobn:

Enclosed wilhin are:

l)The resutts ofthe I anal)zed sample from your projecc #E8585-06-09; ToI Plazt UST Remove,

2) QC dara for the above sample, and

3) A copy of the chain ofcustody.

AlL analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sarnples were fouDd to be within our conlrol limits.

Ifyou have any questions or concems, ptease feel fre€ 10 give me a call. Thank you fot choosing

Mccarnpbell Anal)tical Labomtodes for your anal)4ical needs.

T

I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t

,L,a--
Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Anal)aical, Inc

r5l,twillowP6sRoe4ribburs.cA 94s65 l70l
rollrre. r.lephone (377)2J2-926u /F (er5)n, er6t

hhp/wvv m.cidpbell com / E mail: main@mcampbell com

CEOCON Env. Consultdts

6671 Brisa St

Livmore, CA 94550

Client Projet ID: #E8585-06-09: TollPIeaUST DateSampled: D1l28ll2

Drte R6eived: 07/10/12

Client Contccr: John Lo\e Dal€ Repoded: 08/01/ 12

Clienrl.O.: DareCobplered: 08/24112

The analytical rcsults relate onl! to the ite ts tested.
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l5r4wlowP!$Road,pnlsburs.cA 94565.t701
TorfreTurophong(377)2129262rFh (9?5)2529269

hlrp r/ww* m(:npb.[con ] €,m,iL nain(amcsnpbci|com

GEOCON Env. Consuhants

6671 Brisa St

Liverrnore, CA 94550

Client Projecr ID: #88585 06,09; Toll
Plaza UST Renove

Dale Sanpl€d: 07128/12

DaleReceivedi 07/30/12

Client Contact: John Love Date Ertracted: 08lDl l2-AU2JI l2

Client P.O.i DaleAnallzed: 08/23112

t{iNrunmdho,l swlltt sl|ro50B
L€rd by ICP*

Anallliczrme$ods: sw60t0a

120?737-001A

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
T

I
T

I
t
I
I

Reponing Lnnit for DF = I :
NDnmns nor detstcd al or

above dr reFari.e finn

W TOTAL tctL
i- rcrp- 0.2

*aat.rs.mt|csarereponedinllc,]L.pbdud/oilnon;{]kNsliq,la.,.pt"'ona@
sampls n rng/kg, wip€ samplLj in !ywip., filrersaDplcs in nernhci.

I m46 $meale dilLtcd out ofnnge;ND DL2ns not d.lectcd !bo!e rh. ropodnre [Ditnr.l[od derarion liDiri NrA De!.s nor aDptlcattte lo ltns sa,nrle or

TCLP = Tor(ny Chrmctcnnlc tl..hnrg Prccedur
Dl TCLP = Toxi.irj' Ch!.actedsri. tcachins Pocedure rsnrs Dl watcr

%SS = Penefi RecoverlolSumgare Stand.d
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I131 willow Pas Road, Pi6burt CA 91161 1701

lblLFE T.lephone: (377)252 e26? / Fax (925)252-s269

h(pr/rw mccampbell.con / E.n.il nah(rqnsampbell com
McCompbell Anolvticol, lnc.

I QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6O1OB

oc l',latrixr soil BaichlD:69992wO sample Malr ( Sol

EPA Melhod: SW6010B Extraclion: SWl311/SW30508 Splked Sample lD: N/A

Acceptance Cdteia (%)

AU lareer conpounds in the Melhod Blant of this exhction bal.h wcrc ND les tlnn lhe nenDd RL wnh the lollowinC erc.?rions

NONE

I
Lab lD Date Sampled Oate Enracted

BATCH 69992 SUMMARY

Oate Ana yzed lab D Oate Samoled Oate Extracled oale Analvzed

1207737'001A 0 28lt2 Q8122112

I

I conlo|sampeDUpcateiRPo=Re|a1jvePercenlDeVaton

%Recovery=1oo'(MS Sample)/(Amountspiked):RPD=100'(Ms_ MsD)/(Ms+MSo)/2)

MS/MsDsojkerccoveriesand/oryoRPDdaylaloursideotabo€toraccepla^cecrireriaduelooneormoreolhelolowing.easons:a)thesampleslnhomoge.ousANDcontans
s qnific.nrconc€i[atons ol anal],1e relalive 10 lhe amounl spked, orb)lhe sp ked samp es mal'ix int€rferes wlh Ihe sp ke redovery

N/A = norappicab elo IhG method

n $mde exceeds soike anodn or soitmarx or elceeds 2x splke amounrlofwater marrix or sano e diluted dle lo hiqh makx of ana tle conleilT

I 
Dlls EI-AP cenificario! 1644 _Qd/QC Oftlcer
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Novernber 20,2012

Mr, John Love
Geocon Consultants, Inc.
6671 Bdsa Street
Livermore, CA 94550
F6r (925) 371-5915

Subject Undergound Stomge Tatk Remov.l RePort

Bdy Bridge Toll Plaza
Oakland, Cllifomia

Dca! Mr. Lov€:

I have aeviewed and approved the 6bove refer€nced document. Pleasc aubmit it to the Alameda

County Health Cate Services Agency (ACHCSA). Should the ACHCSA tequire' l-declare undcr

the p.nalty ofp€rjury, that to the H of my knowledge. the info.marion contained in lhe atlach€d

workplan is tlue and corect.

lf you have any questions, or ne€d addhional information. Please give nc a call at

(s l 0) 28tu022.

sinccrcly,

t- 
' i:t .'31-"L ''t

chris Bledsoe
Transpondtion Engineer
Oftce of Construction Environmcntal Engineedng Support




